

State Penalties Enforcement (Plumbing and Drainage and Other Matters) Amendment Regulation 2019

Subordinate Legislation 2019 No. 122

made under the

State Penalties Enforcement Act 1999

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Regulation amended	2
4	Amendment of sch 1 (Infringement notice offences and fines for nominated laws)	2

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *State Penalties Enforcement (Plumbing and Drainage and Other Matters) Amendment Regulation 2019.*

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 1 July 2019 immediately after the commencement of the *Plumbing and Drainage Regulation* 2019.

3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the State Penalties Enforcement Regulation 2014.

4 Amendment of sch 1 (Infringement notice offences and fines for nominated laws)

(1) Schedule 1, entry for *Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018— insert—*

s 56(1)	in the circumstances in paragraph (a) of the penalty	20	-
s 57(1)	in the circumstances in paragraph (a) of the penalty	20	-
s 57(2)	in the circumstances in paragraph (a) of the penalty	20	-
s 57(3)	in the circumstances in paragraph (a) of the penalty	20	-

- (2) Schedule 1, entry for *Queensland Building and Construction Commission Act 1991*, entries for sections 42(1) and 42B(1)—

 omit.
- (3) Schedule 1, entry for Queensland Building and Construction Commission Act 1991—

	insert—	
s 42(1)	in the circumstances in paragraph (a) of the penalty	20
s 42B(1)	in the circumstances in paragraph (a) of the penalty	20
s 42C(1)	in the circumstances in paragraph (a) of the penalty	20
s 42D(1)	in the circumstances in paragraph (a) of the penalty	20

2019 SL No. 122 Page 3

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 27 June 2019.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 28 June 2019.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Justice and Attorney-General.

© State of Queensland 2019